
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday, 20 June 2014 

 
  

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 (Councillors  Bains, Cheema, Chohan, Davis, Dhillon, 

M Holledge, Pantelic, Rana and Strutton) 
  

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER 
Healthwatch Representative 
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative 
 

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

GREG O'BRIEN 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
Apologies for absence. 

  

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 
– 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
  
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
  
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

2.   Election of Chair 
 

  

3.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 

  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 24th March 
2014 
 

1 - 6  

5.   Forward Work Programme 
 

7 - 10  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

6.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of 
the relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to 
pertinent, topical issues affecting their Directorate – 
maximum of 10 minutes allocated). 
 

  

7.   Frimley Park Hospital / Wexham Park Hospital 
Merger 
 

11 - 18  

 Andrew Morris, Chief Executive, Frimley Park Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust, and Lisa Glynn, Heatherwood 
and Wexham Park Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, in 
attendance. 
 

  

8.   Slough CCG 2 Year Commissioning Plan 
 

19 - 56  

9.   'Joining the Dots: Slough's Joint Autism Strategy 
2014-17' 

57 - 128  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
10.   Members' Attendance 2013/14 

 
129 - 130  

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 Tuesday 29
th
 July 2014 

 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Monday, 24th March, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors S K Dhaliwal (Chair), Chohan, Davis, Grewal, Plimmer and 
Strutton 

  
Non-Voting Co-opted Member 
Bucks Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee representative – 
Cllr Lin Hazell 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Small 
 

 
PART I 

 
52. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

53. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th January 2014  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13th January 2014 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

54. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 

55. Specialist Bladder Cancer Surgery in Berkshire  
 
(The Chair agreed to include this item on the agenda as an urgent item). 
 
The Committee considered a report about planned changes to specialist 
bladder cancer surgery in Berkshire over the next few weeks, which was 
introduced by Dr Bernadette Lavery and colleagues from the Thames Valley 
Strategic Clinical Network.  It was proposed that from April 2014, patients 
from East Berkshire seeking specialist surgery to treat bladder cancer at 
Wexham Park Hospital will be offered this procedure at the Royal Berkshire 
Hospital, Reading.  This related to Cystectomy operations, a procedure to 
remove all or part of the bladder as a result of the spread of cancer, which 
was very major surgery required for a relatively small number of people. 
 
The change was proposed as part of the move to treat patients with the same 
condition in ‘high volume centres’ (where there was strong evidence that 
better outcomes for patients were achieved), to comply with national guidance 
(whereas the service at Wexham Park did not) and to restore the service to 
the Royal Berkshire Hospital where it had been successfully provided for all 
Berkshire patients between 2007 and 2012.  The Royal Berkshire Hospital 
was a specialist centre which had a range of facilities to care for patients with 
cancer, including Radiotherapy.  However, for the majority of East Berkshire 
patients, a specialist urology consultant surgeon from Heatherwood and 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 24.03.14 

Wexham Park Hospitals would work alongside consultant surgeons 
performing cystectomy surgery at the Royal Berkshire Hospital. 
 
The Committee 
[...]
t with, which would be added as an appendix.  

 
Resolved -  That the draft Quality Account 2014 be noted and the 

suggestions made at the meeting and referred to above be 
included in a formal response to be sent to the Trust. 

 
58. Progress Report on Local Response to Winterbourne View  

 
Consideration was given to a report about a stocktake on progress made 
locally in response to the Winterbourne View Concordat published by the 
Department of Health in December 2012. 

Page 4



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 24.03.14 

 
The stocktake highlighted the need for the development of local care and 
support options for younger adults with complex needs.  Health and social 
care commissioners were charged with ensuring that their systems for 
monitoring care quality were robust and effective. 
 
There were currently only two people in Slough care in the cohort covered by 
the report (ie. living in hospital accommodation).  Plans were in place to move 
one of the two into a community setting by June 2014, and a transition plan 
was in place for the other person. 
 
Resolved - That the actions being taken locally to ensure delivery against 

the Winterbourne View requirements published in December 
2012 be noted. 

 
59. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved - That the attendance record be noted. 
 

60. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved - That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as 30th June 

2014. 
 

61. Last Meeting  
 
As this was the last meeting of the Municipal Year, the Chair thanked Scrutiny 
Officer Sarah Forsyth for her support and assistance to the Panel. 
 
 
Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.44 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Health Scrutiny Panel DATE: 30 June 2014   
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Sarah Forsyth – Scrutiny Officer 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875657 
     
WARDS:   All 
 

PART I 
 

TO NOTE 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY – 2014/15 WORK PROGRAM
[...]
facing a growing and ageing population, coupled with a forecast increase in 

chronic diseases, which will put additional strain on local services  

► The combined organisation provides the opportunity to achieve critical mass in clinical services and 

achieve a sustainable financial position 

► Options appraisal has shown that acquisition offers the best opportunity for FPH to maintain 

medium term sustainability at the current time 

► An Outline Business Case for the transaction was approved by the FPH Board in August 2013 and 

reviewed by Monitor in October 2013. The FPH Board decided to proceed with a Full Business Case 

for the acquisition in February 2014 

 

Page 12



► Increasing operational pressures. Trusts across England are encountering increasing demand for acute 

services, particularly through escalating ED attendances and unplanned admissions to hospital. Additionally, 

an ageing population with associated long-term conditions will demand more from health care providers year 

on year. 

► Increasing quality expectations. There is ever increasing scrutiny of Trusts, hospitals, departments and 

individual healthcare professionals. Rolling CQC inspections, the Francis report, and more recently the Keogh 

Review, are increasing pressure to maintain high standards of care at all times, requiring changes to health 

service culture and working practices in the context of a constrained funding environment.   

► Doubts over the sustainability of smaller acute Trusts. A series of reviews and guidance
1,2

 have 

recommended that increased specialisation of clinical teams serving larger populations deliver improved 

outcomes for patients. Another challenge for smaller Trusts is sustaining services as primary care and 

specialist secondary care providers increase market share. Additionally the recent report by Monitor on the 

performance of the Foundation Trust sector for the year ended 31 March shows, that out of 18 failing acute 

Trusts, 16
[...]
sition in great detail.  This stage is due to be finished by the summer. Once completed, the full 

business case will form the basis of the case made to each trust's board and council of governors and to Monitor, the 

foundation trust regulator, in seeking their agreement for the acquisition to proceed.  

The acquisition has been assessed and cleared by the Competition and Markets Authority, whose review was 

completed in mid-May 2014. 

Page 18



Operational Plan  2014-2016
NHS Slough CCG 

Feb 2014

1

SLOUGH CCG

P
age 19

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



Our Approach  

2

• This Plan sets out how Slough CCG intends to commission for its local population 

for the next 2 years,  to ensure that working together with its stakeholders we 

will continually improve the health of Slough

• The plan outlines outcome ambitions for the next 5 years which will feed into 

the unit of planning 5 year strategy as we work towards June submission

• We will set an ambition to deliver 5 system objectives and will be measured  on 

outcomes

• We will commit to a joint plan with Slough UA through the Better Care fund  

deliver integrated health and social care services to the residents of Slough

• We will strengthen  delivery of primary care services by working together to 

achieve excellent primary care  

• We will strengthen our clinical collaboration with our stakeholders to deliver a 

plan which is integrated and inclusive. Innovation will be embraced where there 

is a strong indication that this will be successful. 

• The CCG will work closely with neighbouring CCGs where this will give an 

optimum outcome and use of resources. 

• The CCG will work with local providers through contractual and clinical 

relationships to drive quality and sustainability in services.

P
age 20



Delivery of the following transformational model

•Maintain financial sustainability

•Achieve a modern model on integrated care by achieving 

our vision  and ambition asset out in Better Care fund

•High quality urgent and emergency care by delivering our 

Urgent care Strategy 

•Delivering a model of primary care operating over 7 days 

and with strengthened IT systems

•Patient / Citizen involvement using the model of experience 

led commissioning

Delivery of the following transformational model

•Maintain financial sustainability

•Achieve a modern model on integrated care by achieving 

our vision  and ambition asset out in Better Care fund

•High quality urgent and emergency care by delivering our 

Urgent care Strategy 

•Delivering a model of primary care operating over 7 days 

and with strengthened IT systems

•Patient / Citizen involvement using the model of experience 

led commissioning

1.To significantly reduce under 

75  CVD mortality rates by 2% 

over 5 yrs

1.To significantly reduce under 

75  CVD mortality rates by 2% 

over 5 yrs

2.Increase people’s confidence 

in managing their LTC to 80%  

(baseline 75%) 

2.Increase people’s confidence 

in managing their LTC to 80%  

(baseline 75%) 

3.Increase number of older 

people living independently  at 

home (as measured by 

reduction of NELA admissions)

(  

3.Increase number of older 

people living independently  at 

home (as measured by 

reduction of NELA admissions)

(  
4.Improve patient experience 

of  access in Primary Care and 

Community services ( as 

measured by Outcome 

Ambition 6 )

4.Improve patient experience 

of  access in Primary Care and 

Community services ( as 

measured by Outcome 

Ambition 6 )

5. improve patient experience 

(Friends & Family Test) and 

improve experience  of care in a 

hospital setting

5. improve patient experience 

(Friends & Family Test) and 

improve experience  of care in a 

hospital setting

Cardiovascular deaths under 75 are significantly above England 

average. Program to deliver identification  and primary prevention of 

CVD e.g. by increasing number of NHS Health checks for over 40  
Optimise achievement 
[...]

PART I 
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 

 
 
‘Joining the Dots: Slough’s Joint Autism Strategy 2014-17’  
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide the Health Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to review and 
comment on the Autism Strategy for Slough Borough Council (SBC) and 
Slough Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  

 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

2.1    Health Scrutiny Panel to comment on and endorse the Slough Joint Autism    
Strategy.  

 
3. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 
3.1 Autism is a life-long invisible condition that affects how a person 

communicates with, and relates to other people.  It also affects how a person 
makes sense of the world around them.  Some people with autism are able to 
live relatively independent lives but others may have accompanying learning 
disabilities and need a lifetime of specialist support. The three main areas of 
difference, which all people with autism share, are difficulties with social 
communication, social interaction and social imagination. Many people with 
autism also experience sensory issues which can cause increased levels of 
anxiety.  

 
3.2   This is the first Joint Commissioning Autism Strategy for Slough. It identifies 

five key priorities to improve local outcomes for people with autism and their 
families. These are:  

 
Local Priority Area 1: Improved Health and Wellbeing  

Local Priority Area 2: Increased awareness and understanding of autism 

Local Priority Area 3: Seamless transition processes 

Local Priority Area 4: Improved social inclusion 

Local Priority Area 5: Increased support for people with autism and their families  

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 9



  

  
3.3  The five priorities within the draft strategy support a number of national and 

local priorities as well as responding to legislative changes. These include:  

• The Autism Act 2009, the first disability specific legislation, placed a duty on the 
Secretary of State to publish a strategy for adult
[...]
ts how a 

person communicates with, and relates to other people. It also affects how a person 

makes sense of the world around them.  Some people with autism are able to live 

relatively independent lives but others may have accompanying learning disabilities 

and need a lifetime of specialist support. The three main areas of difference, which 

all people with autism share, are known as the ‘triad of impairments’8. 

Diagram 6: Autism Spectrum   

 

   The differences are in relation to: 

• Social communication (e.g. problems using and understanding verbal and non-

verbal language, such as gestures, facial expressions and tone of voice). 

• Social interaction (e.g. problems in recognising and understanding other people’s 

feelings and managing their own). 

• Social imagination (e.g. problems in understanding and predicting other people’s 

intentions and behaviour, adapting to new or unfamiliar situations and imagining 

situations outside their own routine). 

Many people with autism may also experience sensory issues such as over or 

under-sensitivity, for example to sounds, touch, tastes, smells, light or colours. They 

may also experience difficulties with fine and gross motor activities. In addition they 

may demonstrate enhanced skills in relation to attention to detail and memory.  

                                            
8
 ‘The Triad of Impairments, past  present and future’ Wing and Gould (1979)  

Social communication  

Triad of Impairment  

Social Imagination     

Social Interaction  

Page 79



 

Page 16 of 63 

Autism is a spectrum condition because although all people with autism share 

certain characteristics, their condition will affect them in very different ways. There 

is no ‘cure’, however for some people its impact can be better managed with early 

diagnosis, advice and intervention. 

Individuals with autism vary in the level of impairment shown in each of the three 

areas of difficulty and in their level of intell
[...]
h 2014
	5 Forward Work Programme
	HSP 30.06.14 Work Programme 2014-15 AppA

	7 Frimley Park Hospital / Wexham Park Hospital Merger
	8 Slough CCG 2 Year Commissioning Plan
	9 'Joining the Dots: Slough's Joint Autism Strategy 2014-17'
	HSP 30.06.14 Autism Strategy version12finaldraft

	10 Members' Attendance 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Monday, 30th June, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Bains, Cheema, Chohan, Davis, M Holledge, Pantelic, 
Rana and Strutton 

  
Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Healthwatch 
 

Also present:-  Councillors Hussain and Smith 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Lin Hazell (Bucks County Council 
representative) 
 

 
PART I 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2. Election of Chair  
 
The nomination of Councillor Pantelic was moved and seconded.  There 
being no other nominations it was:- 
 
Resolved - That Councillor Pantelic be appointed Chair of the Health 

Scrutiny Panel for the ensuing year. 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
The nomination of Councillor Strutton was moved and seconded.  There being 
no other nominations it was:- 
 
Resolved - That Councillor Strutton be appointed Vice-Chair of the Health 

Scrutiny Panel for the ensuing year. 
 
(Cllr Strutton in the Chair until approximately 6.45pm; Cllr Pantelic in the Chair 
thereafter). 
 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 24th March 2014  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th March 2014 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

5. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Panel considered a draft 2014/15 work programme setting out suggested 
priorities and topics for the year ahead, based on discussions at previous 
meetings of the Panel and requests from individual Members and officers. 
 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.06.14 

It was noted that the report due for consideration at the July meeting about 
GP Access and the Prime Minister’s Access Challenge Funding was being 
prepared by the Slough CCG.  It was requested that the report should include 
a response to the Panel’s recommendations (made as part of the Accident & 
Emergency Review) about GP access.  With regard to the Care Bill (now the 
Care Act 2014), it was noted that items were proposed for consideration at the 
October meeting (relating to the impact of the Better Care Fund Programme) 
and the November meeting, as well as mandatory training for Council 
Members on the Care Act taking place on 2nd July 2014.  It was also proposed 
to bring forward a report on the Diabetes Strategy to the October meeting.  
There were also a number of items yet to be programmed. 
 
Resolved - That subject to the points above, the work programme be noted. 
 

6. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 

7. Frimley Park Hospital / Wexham Park Hospital Acquisition  
 
Andrew Morris, Chief Executive of Frimley Park Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust (FPH), was in attendance and presented an update report for the 
proposed acquisition of Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (HWPH) by FPH. 
 
Mr Morris reminded the Panel of the main drivers for the take-over which were 
around: 

• the opportunity for the combined organisation to achieve critical mass 
in clinical services (serving a population of 800,000 to 1,000,000) 

• achieving a sustainable financial position and  

• meeting the increasing pressure to achieve and maintain high 
standards of care at all times, requiring changes to health service 
culture and working practices 

 
He stressed that the transaction, if approved, would have clinical benefits, 
would enable costs to be taken out of the combined organisation through 
economies of scale, and provide the opportunity to provide comprehensive 
local services across all sites.  Whilst the FPH was committed to the takeover, 
this was dependant on the success of negotiations with the DoH to secure a 
substantial funding package to carry out essential investment in the Wexham 
Park site.  It was hoped this would be concluded in the next few weeks and it 
was proposed that recommendations would be put to the respective 
governing bodies for consideration at meetings being lined up to take place on 
24th July 2014, for in principle final decisions to be taken.  
 
In answers to questions put by Members and subsequent discussion, the 
following points arose: 

• Subject to a favourable conclusion to the funding negotiations and 
decisions from the respective governing bodies on 24 July, it was 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.06.14 

anticipated that the ‘go live’ date for the take-over would be in early 
autumn. 

• The multi-million £ financial package under negotiation for investment 
in the Wexham Park site comprised (approximate figures only) £25m 
for upgraded A&E facilities, £10m for upgraded Maternity facilities, and 
£45m for backlog maintenance; some agreement was also sought in 
relation to write-off of the existing deficit at HWPH. 

• The specialist equipment used in the Radiology Department (for X-ray, 
scanning and imaging etc.) was very expensive and need regular 
renewal and updating to provide the high quality service expected.  

• The Wexham Park site contained ample space for carefully designed 
development and expansion (including additional parking) and was 
much less constrained than the FPH site. 

• A comprehensive, modern A&E Department (as currently at FPH) 
should have a consultant-led service providing facilities for 
resuscitation, major treatment, paediatrics and minor injuries, with 
space for patients to be assessed in privacy with access to all key 
services for diagnosis. 

• A Maternity Unit should have proper delivery rooms, all with en suite 
facilities, for a birthing environment with privacy and dignity. 

• Clearly it would take time to integrate fully the services of the two 
organisations but it was hoped that two years on a very different 
looking WP would be in operation.   

• Mr Morris indicated that there was no threat to services at WPH; on the 
contrary he saw scope to grow services, for example enhanced 
facilities for plastic surgery, revised arrangements for cancer care, 
developing a radiotherapy service at Slough etc. 

• The committed and happy staff at FPH (as evidenced in a recent CQC 
report) had contributed greatly to the success of the organisation and 
delivery of high quality service.  This began with the corporate 
induction of staff, with emphasis placed on policies, good practice and 
hospital values, in order embed the culture and the approach to high 
standards from the outset.  The aim would be to take the same 
approach to staff at HWPH, to make it a place where they would want 
to work, feel valued and know that their professional development is 
looked after.  In tandem with this there would be a concerted effort to 
reduce the reliance of HWPH on agency staff. 

• Savings and increased efficiencies in the combined organisation could 
be achieved through merging back office functions (eg. one finance 
department, one HR department), economies in purchasing (eg. joint 
implants) and greater use of IT (eg. electronic records, on-line 
appointment booking, better dissemination of patient information).  The 
aim would be for any reduction in staffing to be through natural 
wastage. 

• There was also scope for working with closely CCGs and GP surgeries 
to roll out a different model of care which would keep more of our aging 
residents at home longer, living independently (but with the right 
support) to reduce the call on A&E departments and hospital 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.06.14 

admissions generally.  Discharge procedures and times could be 
improved with the right infrastructure of care and support in place. 

• FPH was taking a phased approach to engagement with the public and 
patients about the proposed acquisition, which had included 
discussions with its members and Council of Governors, public 
meetings, and presentations to local authority health overview and 
scrutiny committees.  It was noted that a statutory public consultation 
was not appropriate as the transaction did not involve a change in 
services. 

• Mr Morris indicated that the proposed enlarged Trust would seek to 
recruit as many members as possible from the Slough area, and 
appropriate representation on the new Council of Governors.  Although 
there had been some initial discussion about a name for the new Trust, 
a firm proposal had yet to be made. 

 
Resolved – 

(a) That Mr Morris be thanked for the informative presentation to the 
Panel. 

(b) That the Panel continue to monitor action and progress towards the 
take-over of HWPH, reserving the right to request further information/ 
presentations in due course.  

(c) That the possibility of arranging a visit to FPH for the Chair, Vice-Chair 
and Members as appropriate be looked into. 

 
8. Slough CCG 2 Year Commissioning Plan  

 
The Panel considered the draft Slough CCG Operational Plan 2014-2016, 
presented by Dr Jim O’Donnell, setting out how the CCG intends to 
commission for its local population for the next 2 years, and by working with 
stakeholders to continually improve the health of Slough. 
 
The Plan set out five system objectives (with details of the interventions by 
which these would be delivered) as follows: 
 
1. To significantly reduce under 75 CVD mortality rates by 2% over 5 years 
2. Increase people’s confidence in managing their long term conditions to 

80% (from baseline 75%) 
3. Increase number of older people living independently at home 
4. Improve patient experience of access in Primary Care and Community 

Services 
5. Improve patient experience (Friends and Family Test) and improve 

experience of care in a hospital setting 
 
The Plan explained the Vision and Values of the CCG and the principles 
guiding its commissioning approach.  The Unit of Planning showed 
diagrammatically how the Slough CCG worked jointly with its two 
neighbouring CCGs, the local authorities, Berkshire Healthcare and the 
Hospital Trusts in a collaborative approach to its commissioning.  This was 
carried out in the context of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
and the ten Slough identified health priorities.  The Panel was reminded that 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.06.14 

the number 1 priority was diabetes (where Slough was the second worst area 
in the country after Tower Hamlets). 
 
The Plan went on to outline outcome ambitions for the next five years.  A 
‘quantifiable ambition’ target had been set for five of the seven ambition 
outcomes identified (and reference to other data for the remaining two) 
together with baseline measurements to work from.  The financial overview 
showed how the CCG planned to manage resources to deliver a 1% surplus 
(as required by NHS England).  It was noted that the proposed acquisition of 
Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust by Frimley 
Park Hospital NHS Foundation Trust would require local CCGs to make a 
financial contribution, the largest of which would fall on Slough, which would 
push the CCG into a deficit position.  The financial allocation received by the 
CCG would be significantly increased if the number of people not registered 
with a GP (approximately 12,000 in Slough) could be reduced. 
 
From questions and discussion, the Panel noted that the main challenges 
posed by the Plan were around the effectiveness of the co-operation and 
collaboration with social care, also involving the co-operation of the 
Ambulance Trust and the support of the acute Trust.  This was key to 
increasing the number of older people living independently at home, to make 
best use of the finite resources available.  The CCG had used innovative 
methods to engage the public, leading to the co-design of the plan.  This 
involved online consultation through the Berkshire East Health Network and 
engagement with the patient groups at each of the member surgeries 
(totalling over 600 active consultees), as well as meetings and other public 
events.  There was still work to be done, however, as regards communication 
with some hard to reach groups. 
 
Resolved – 
(a) That the Slough CCG 2 Year Commissioning Plan be noted. 
(b) That Dr Jim O’Donnell be thanked for presenting it and invited to report 

back to the Panel on progress in due course. 
(c) That Officers be requested to look at any ways the CCG could be 

assisted to increase the numbers registering as patients with a GP. 
 

9. 'Joining the Dots: Slough's Joint Autism Strategy 2014-17'  
 
The Panel considered the draft Slough Autism Strategy 2014-2017, produced 
jointly by the Council and the Slough CCG. 
 
The Panel was reminded that Autism is defined as “a life-long invisible 
condition that affects how a person communicates with, and relates to other 
people.  It also affects how a person makes sense of the world around them”.  
The three main areas of difference, which all people with autism share, are 
difficulties with social communication, social interaction and social 
imagination. 
 
To assist the understanding of the Panel, the report presenters offered a case 
study describing the experience of a local young adult (‘Sam’) with autism.  



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.06.14 

This began with an extended stay in hospital following a premature birth, and 
continued with a challenging period at school until, after a long delay, a 
diagnosis of autism was made.  From this point Sam received 25 hours per 
week support taking him through to study at East Berkshire College, work 
experience with Interserve and then an apprenticeship with the Borough 
Council. 
 
The Strategy sets out five local priorities to focus on over the next three years, 
developed taking into account the views of people with autism, their carers 
and other key stakeholders, as well as national priorities and changes 
necessary as a result of new legislation. The priorities are: 
 

1: Improved health and wellbeing 
2: Increased awareness and understanding of autism 
3: Seamless transition processes 
4: Improved social inclusion 
5: Increased support for people with autism and their families 

 
The impact of the new Strategy was illustrated by reference to the case study, 
and the action plan showed how the priorities would be implemented and 
where activities will be focussed. 
 
Arising from questions and discussions, the Panel noted that: 

 

• Difficulties in achieving a seamless transition for children with autism 
into adulthood were experienced across the country and was not 
peculiar to Slough.  This was being addressed by Children and Adult 
Services working together more effectively, involving education and 
health services as appropriate.  The newly appointed Autism Lead 
working with a transition planning group was taking this forward, 
reinforced through better training, and a new transition protocol was 
being developed.  The new Care Act and the Children and Families Act 
recognised this priority but the funding available was still insufficient. 

• Diagnosis of autism was now more sophisticated identifying people 
right across the autism spectrum.  Many diagnosed children were 
managing in mainstream schools with appropriate support while others 
needed specialist care in an environment where their anxiety levels 
were minimised. 

• With regard to increasing awareness of autism, the Council had 
developed and delivered a programme of training in-house and for 
partner organisations which enabled staff to feel more confident about 
meeting the needs of people with autism.  This gave a clearer 
understanding about the numbers of people with autism and ensured it 
was taken into account in the planning and delivery of local services.  
An e-learning autism module was also planned. 

• The Strategy included the ‘whole family’ approach which offered 
support not only to people with autism but also to their families and 
carers. 

 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 30.06.14 

Resolved – 
(a) That the Slough Joint Autism Strategy be endorsed. 
(b) That special emphasis be placed on the importance of the transition 

processes and the continuation and completion of the training 
programme. 

(c) That any places available on any forthcoming training sessions be 
offered to Councillors. 

 
10. Members' Attendance 2013/14  

 
Resolved - That the record of Members’ attendance in 2013/14 be noted. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 29th July 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.57 pm) 
 


